

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. YOR-23-413

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellee,

v.

SUSAN MCCARTHY, et al.,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court, York County
Docket No. CV-15-263

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE METROPOLITAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY**

Jeffrey T. Edwards
Alexandra Harriman

Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
P.O. Box 9546, One City Center
Portland, ME 04112
Telephone: 207-791-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

A. Factual background 1

B. Procedural background..... 2

C. Relevant policy provisions 4

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

**A. The trial court correctly determined that the exclusions
 barred coverage 6**

 1. Legal standard..... 6

 2. Application of the unambiguous policy language 8

 3. McCarthy’s alternative interpretation is wrong..... 11

B. The trial court’s dicta regarding public policy is spot on 19

**C. Count III of McCarthy’s counterclaim was properly
 dismissed..... 21**

**D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the
 motion for additional findings of fact..... 21**

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Accord Econ. Premier Assur. Co. v. Fairfull</i> , No. CIV. A. 08-CV-082, 2010 WL 654484 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2010).....	10
<i>Boyd v. Manter</i> , 2018 ME 25, 179 A.3d 906	22
<i>Com. Union Ins. Co. v. Alves</i> , 677 A.2d 70 (Me. 1996)	12
<i>Desmond v. Desmond</i> , 2012 ME 77, 45 A.3d 701.....	23
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Crocker</i> , 1997 ME 19, 688 A.2d 928.....	13, 14, 20
<i>In re Blinds to Go Share Purchase Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 ME 3, 687 A.2d 642	13
<i>Med. Mut. Ins. Co. of Maine v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7, 9
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Colmey</i> , 2019 WL 6184262 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 754 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014)	7, 18
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Rodick</i> , No. 121CV1039GTSATB, 2023 WL 6122849 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023)	16
<i>Sarah G. v. Maine Bonding & Cas. Co.</i> , 2005 ME 13, 866 A.2d 835	6, 7
<i>Sheikh v. Haji</i> , 2011 ME 117, 32 A.3d 1065.....	22
<i>Wright-Ryan Const., Inc. v. AIG Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 647 F.3d 411 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 10

STATUTES

24-A M.R.S. § 2904.....	3
-------------------------	---

RULES

M.R. Civ. P. 52(b)	21
